33,908  28,334  Other operating expenses of the Corporate and Other segment (a)  (1,618 )   (1,010 )
(5,433 )   (2,817 )  Underwriting profit  10,029  9,666  28,475  25,517  Net investment income  6,280
 5,191  18,002  13,690  Net realized investment losses  (64 )   (64 )   (91 )   (148 )  Other income

1,891  67  2,029  155  Commissions, fees and other agency expenses  (2,181 )   —  (2,181 )   —
Interest expense  (1,340 )   (1,305 )   (3,922 )   (2,978 )  Consolidated income before taxes  $ 14,615  $
13,555  $ 42,312  $ 36,236

 (a)
Includes costs relating to the D. E. Shaw transaction of $1.0 million and $3.0 million for the three months and nine
months ended September 30, 2007, respectively.

The following table reconciles underwriting profit, income before taxes, Federal income tax expense, net income,
earnings per share and combined ratios for the Company showing the effect of the $3.0 million of costs for legal,
accounting and investment banking services incurred to date in connection with the transaction. See — ‘‘Proposed
Transaction’’.

 Three Months Ended
September 30, 2007  Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2007   As
Reported  Transaction
Costs  As
Adjusted  As
Reported  Transaction
Costs  As
Adjusted   (in thousands, except for share data) Underwriting profit  $ 10,029  $ 952  $ 10,981  $ 28,475
$ 2,966  $ 31,441  Income before taxes  $ 14,615  $ 952  $ 15,567  $ 42,312  $ 2,966  $ 45,278
Federal income tax expense  (4,431 )   (333 )   (4,764 )   (12,845 )   (1,038 )   (13,883 )  Net income  $
10,184  $ 619  $ 10,803  $ 29,467  $ 1,928  $ 31,395  Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.67  $ 0.04  $ 0.71  $ 1.95  $ 0.13  $ 2.08  Diluted  $ 0.63  $ 0.04  $ 0.67  $ 1.82  $
0.12  $ 1.94  Ratios:  Loss ratio  56.8 %   —  56.8 %   57.4 %   —  57.4 %
Expense ratio  28.2 %   1.4 %   26.8 %   27.6 %   1.6 %   26.0 %  Combined ratio  85.0 %   1.4 %
 83.6 %   85.0 %   1.6 %   83.4 %
Management believes that the presentation of underwriting profit, income statement, earnings per share amounts and
combined ratio information both before and after the effects of the transaction costs incurred to date relating to
the   proposed transaction allow for better comparisons to prior periods. Management considers results both before
and after the effects of the transaction costs in assessing performance. Management does not anticipate that additional